

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 03-1361
(and consolidated cases)

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Final Action
of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

JOINT BRIEF OF INDUSTRY INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS

Norman W. Fichthorn
Lucinda Minton Langworthy
Allison D. Wood
Hunton & Williams LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-1500

Counsel for Intervenor-Respondent
Utility Air Regulatory Group

William A. Anderson, II
Eric P. Gotting
Winston & Strawn LLP
1400 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-5700

Counsel for Intervenor-Respondent
Vehicle Intervenor Coalition

Russell S. Frye
John L. Wittenborn
Collier Shannon Scott, PLLC
3050 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007-5108
(202) 342-8400

Counsel for Intervenor-Respondent
CO₂ Litigation Group

November 2, 2004

(Additional Counsel Listed Inside)

*Of Counsel to the
Utility Air Regulatory Group:*

William L. Fang
Deputy General Counsel
Edison Electric Institute
701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 508-5617

Of Counsel to the CO2 Litigation Group:

Dell E. Perelman
General Counsel
Leslie A. Hulse
Assistant General Counsel
American Chemistry Council
1300 Wilson Boulevard
Arlington, VA 22209

Richard Wasserstrom
American Forest & Paper Association
1111 19th Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036

Harry M. Ng
General Counsel
Ralph J. Colleli, Jr.
American Petroleum Institute
1220 L Street, N.W., 9th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005

Jan S. Amundson
Senior Vice President &
General Counsel
Quentin Riegel
Vice President, Litigation &
Deputy General Counsel
National Association of Manufacturers
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1790

Robin S. Conrad
National Chamber Litigation
Center, Inc.
1515 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062

Robert G. Slaughter
President
National Petrochemical & Refiners
Association

*Of Counsel to the
Vehicle Intervenor Coalition:*

John T. Whatley
General Counsel
Julie C. Becker
Assistant General Counsel
Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers
1401 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 326-5511

Douglas I. Greenhaus
Director
Environmental, Health and Safety
National Automobile Dealers Association
8400 Westpark Drive
McLean, VA 22102
(703) 821-7040

Jed R. Mandel
Timothy A. French
Neal, Gerber & Eisenberg LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	vi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. EPA’s Determination that the CAA Does Not Authorize GHG Emission Regulation for Global Climate Change Purposes Should Be Upheld Under <i>Chevron</i> Step 1.....	1
II. EPA’s Conclusion Is Supported by the Structure of CAA Title II and Congress’s Rejection of Global Climate Change Regulation in 1990.....	4
III. CAA Provisions that Define “Air Pollutant” and List “Effects on Welfare” Do Not Authorize GHG Emission Regulation for Global Climate Change Purposes.....	8
A. EPA Correctly Determined GHG Emissions Are Not “Air Pollutants” for Global Climate Change Purposes.....	9
B. Listing “Climate” Among “Effects on Welfare” Does Not Undermine EPA’s Determination.	13
IV. Regulation of Vehicular CO ₂ under the CAA Would Eviscerate EPCA.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982)	13
<i>Auction Co. of America v. FDIC</i> , 132 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	2
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980).....	17
* <i>Central Valley Chrysler-Plymouth v. California Air Resources Bd.</i> , No. CV-F-02-5017 REC/SMS, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20403 (E.D. Cal. June 11, 2002).....	18
* <i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	1, 2, 3, 13
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	9
* <i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	16
* <i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 653 F.2d 414 (9 th Cir. 1981).....	17
* <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	2, 3, 13, 15
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	16
<i>Local 1814, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. New York Shipping Ass’n</i> , 965 F.2d 1224 (2d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Nat’l Automatic Laundry & Cleaning Council v. Shultz</i> , 443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	8
<i>Office of Communication v. FCC</i> , 327 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>PDK Laboratories v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 836 F.2d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Train v. Colorado PIRG</i> , 426 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2
<i>Train v. NRDC</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	11
<i>Union Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)	12
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	5, 6

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	9
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	2, 8

STATUTES

Clean Air Act (“CAA”), 42 U.S.C. §7401, <i>et seq.</i>	1
CAA §103(g), 42 U.S.C. §7403(g).....	10
CAA §108(a)(1)(B), 42 U.S.C. §7408(a)(1)(B).....	12
CAA §108(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. §7408(a)(2).....	13
CAA §109(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. §7409(b)(1)	13
CAA §109(b)(2), 42 U.S.C. §7409(b)(2)	13
CAA §123, 42 U.S.C. §7423	13
CAA §165(a)(7), 42 U.S.C. §7475(a)(7).....	13
CAA §177, 42 U.S.C. §7507	18
CAA §202(a), 42 U.S.C. §7521(a)	5, 17, 19, 20
CAA §202(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. §7521(a)(1).....	1
CAA §202(g)(1), 42 U.S.C. §7521(g)(1)	4
CAA §202(i), 42 U.S.C. §7521(i)	4, 5
CAA §202(i)(1), 42 U.S.C. §7521(i)(1).....	5
CAA §202(i)(2)(A), 42 U.S.C. §7521(i)(2)(A).....	5, 12
CAA §202(i)(3), 42 U.S.C. §7521(i)(3).....	5
CAA §202(i)(3)(D), 42 U.S.C. §7521(i)(3)(D).....	5
CAA §202(j), 42 U.S.C. §7521(j)	5
CAA §209(b), 42 U.S.C. §7543(b).....	18
*CAA §302(g), 42 U.S.C. §7602(g).....	9, 10, 11, 14
CAA §302(h), 42 U.S.C. §7602(h).....	13, 14
*Energy Policy and Conservation Act, tit. V, 49 U.S.C. §§32901-32919	15
49 U.S.C. §32902(a)	18
49 U.S.C. §32902(b).....	16
49 U.S.C. §32902(c)	18
49 U.S.C. §32902(c)(2)	16

49 U.S.C. §32902(f).....	16, 18
49 U.S.C. §32904(a)	16
49 U.S.C. §32904(c)	16
49 U.S.C. §32919.....	18
PUBLIC LAWS	
Pub. L. No. 91-604, §15(a)(1) (1970).....	9
Pub. L. No. 95-95, §301(c) (1977).....	11
Pub. L. No. 101-549, §108(j)(2) (1990)	10
Pub. L. No. 106-69, §321 (1999).....	16
REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. §50.1(e).....	11
40 C.F.R. §600.113-93(d)	16
40 C.F.R. §600.113-93(e)	16-17
FEDERAL REGISTER	
36 Fed. Reg. 22384 (1971)	11
*68 Fed. Reg. 52922 (2003)	2, 4, 10, 11, 15
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-340 (1975).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1976).....	19
S.1630, 101 st Cong. §206 (1989)	5
<i>A Legislative History of the Clean Air Amendments of 1970</i> , Sen. Comm. Prt. No. 93-18 (1974).....	14-15
<i>A Legislative History of the CAAA of 1977</i> , Sen. Comm. Prt. No. 95-16 (1978).....	19
* <i>A Legislative History of the CAAA of 1990</i> , S. Prt. No. 103-38 (1993)	5, 6, 7, 15
MISCELLANEOUS	
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, <i>Climate Change: The IPCC Scientific Assessment</i> (1990)	12

*Memorandum of Robert E. Fabricant, EPA General Counsel (Aug. 28,
2003)10
Webster's Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary (1969)10, 14
